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615 WEST H!GHt.AND AVE EBENSBURG PENNSYLVANIA 16931 - PHONE (814)472 7700

TELEX NO 510 694 8028

July 20, 1982

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region I - Material Licensing Section

631 Park Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Attention: John Glenn

'

Re: Request for Amended License

(License number 37-17717-02)

Dear Mr. Glenn:

Due to personnel changes in our staff we would like to amend our radioactive
materials license.

On Saturday, June 5,1982, we conducted an in-house seminar on the safe use
of the company's three (3) Troxler nuclear moisture-density gauges. A copy of
our course has previously been approved by your agency. The course instructors
remain' the same as stated in the course training manual.

Under the section of the license denoted " Conditions" we wish to amend item
number (12). Delete the following names: i , , , ,

-

1. Thomas Brehm
-'

|_AA
-I-- - - -

2. Barbara Rae Hyde | EECElW 3 3Y UMP i

3 Warren Miller ]~ >

Dsta. .3. .., 4 .

Add the following names: ( {, %, , i
,

By...j1. Regis W. Shall 2. John R. Burkett .-

3. Ralph Cunningham 4. Tom Hirchak Ori;;. To . ..........

5.- Ronald J. Garanich 6. Tom Gray / /

7 Gerald M. Zubick 8. Richard Genday Action Compt. .M/./. L

Of the above named individuals Gerald M. Zubick did not attend the seminar,

however, we wir i to add him to our license based upon his prior experience in
using the gauge. We are forwarding to you a list of Mr. Zubick's qualifications
for your approval,

Sincerely,

q*vphcant... "

,,L. ROBERT KIMBALL & ASSOCIATES
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Tom McConne1 k RUB; ' MM0bLL
L. ROBERT KIMBALL & ASSOCIATES AND ASSOCIATES615 W. Highland Avenue IBENsBURG, PENNA.
Ebensburg PA 15931

Re: Troxler Nuclear Densit'y Testorjp
Certification

Dear Tom:

I hereby submit the following information in support of my request
to add my name to the certification list for the Troxler 3400 nuclear
density testor.

My experience with the nuclear density tester includes the following:

1. Tri-State Airport Slide repair in the summer of 1977. Troxler
was used for a period of approximately three months to test '

earth densities on a 55,000 C.Y. embarkment. Tests were
performed at each vertical lift through a height of more than
150'.

2. Altizer storm sewers in the summer of 1977. Troxler was used
daily for a period of about two weeks to perform earth density
on each lift of backfill of a 25 foot high fill over a 72"
concrete pipe passing through a temporary opening' in a concrete.

flood wall.

My name is currently on the State of Pennsylvania list for a TroxlerS

model 2400. I would like to have it added to the list for the Troxler
3400.

Sincerely,

L. ROBERT KIMBALL & ASSOCIATES

,

Gerald M. Zubick, P.E.

Vice President

GMZ/bsz

cc: file
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